

Shodh Sari-An International Multidisciplinary Journal

@2024 International Council for Education Research and Training ISSN: 2959-1376

2024, Vol. 03, Issue 04, 01-02



Prof. Dr. Kosga Yagapparaj

Dear Researchers and Readers,

Research has a scientific base and intrinsic to everything, that we do or translates into insights that ultimately changes the way we live the life. In today's globalized world, academic research not only critical for the institution but also essential for the knowledge driven growth, innovation, long term viability and development of institution & human resources. In diversified societies, encouraging research directly impact academia, and society as whole. Team ICERT is working globally to empower the research community.

We welcome you with much pleasure, joy and anticipation, to read Vol.03, Issue 04 of Shodh Sari-An International Multidisciplinary Journal for the quarter Oct-Dec 2024. On behalf of Editorial Team Shod Sari, I would like to extend gratitude to the readers, researchers, authors, research supervisors and reviewers of Shodh Sari for their valuable contribution and success of the journal.

Shodh Sari- An International Multidisciplinary Journal is an international scholarly journal, peer-reviewed/ refereed journal for faculty and research scholars. The journal serves as a forum for the exchange of the ideas and information related to the development of education, health, and other domains for the welfare of community.

The main purpose of the Shodh Sari is to publish original research pertaining to education across all ages and educational levels in multiple disciplines. The secondary purpose of the Journal is the

Editorial 1

Shodh Sari-An International Multidisciplinary Journal

@2024 International Council for Education Research and Training

2024, Vol. 03, Issue 04, 01-02

ISSN: 2959-1376

occasional publication of exceptionally important meta-analysis articles that are pertinent to

education or other disciplines. The Journal does not typically publish reliability and validity studies

of specific tests or assessment instruments, etc.

Shodh Sari is dedicated to the rapid dissemination of high-quality research papers in different

disciplines. We welcome contributions that can demonstrate near-term practical usefulness,

particularly contributions that take a multidisciplinary / convergent approach because many real-

world problems are complex in nature. Our vision is to create a high-quality publication that will

be relevant, challenging, thought-provoking, and inclusive of a diverse range of voices and

perspectives.

Shodh Sari offers a large collection of scholarly articles that can be used to understand advances

in knowledge in a field of research and to develop ideas for future research. Shodh Sari is a

scholarly publication containing articles written by researchers, professors and other experts. It

allows communication between researchers, form the basis for the development of additional

ideas, and follow emerging ideas in different disciplines. We are extremely pleased that this issue

of the journal contains multiple articles on science, psychology, environment, education, inclusive

education, computer education, information technology, banking, and social sciences.

I look forward to a very successful and stimulating journal, and I welcome any suggestions for

improving the quality and the usefulness of the journal. We also invite volunteers who could

support us in the quality assessment of the journal for the further improvement and providing an

authentic high-quality platform to the research fraternity for their welfare and empowerment.

Prof. Dr. Kosga Yagapparaj

Associate Editor

Shodh Sari

Editorial 2